Meenakshi Madan Rai, ACJ 

1. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, East Sikkim at 

Gangtok (for short 'learned Tribunal'), vide the impugned 

Judgment and Award dated 22.02.2017 in MACT Case No. 51 

of 2015, directed the Appellant  to pay a sum of Rs.6,72,500/- 

(Rupees six lakhs, seventy two thousand and five hundred) 

only, with interest at the rate of 10% per annum, on the said 

sum, to the Respondents No. 1 and 2, from the date of filing 

of the Claim Petition i.e. 21.12.2015, till full and final 

payment. 

2. Aggrieved by the said Judgment and Award, the

[...]

Respondent No. 3 herein was the Opposite Party No. 1 before 

the learned Tribunal. They shall be referred to in their order of 

appearance before this Court. 

4. Before the learned Tribunal, the Respondents No. 1 and 

2, sought compensation amounting to Rs.12,21,604/- (Rupees 

twelve lakhs, twenty one thousand, six hundred and four) 

only, on account of the death of their son, aged 12 years, on 

08.06.2014 at around 15:30 Hrs, in a motor vehicle accident 

which occurred at Padamchey, about 12 kilometres south of 

Pakyong Police Station, Pakyong, East Sikkim.  

5. The only argument accentuated by learned Counsel for

[...]

National Insurance Company Limited vs. Mr. Pankaj Kumar 

Balabhai Kapadia and Others), which while considering an 

Appeal filed by the Insurance Company where the learned 

Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, North Sikkim at Mangan had 

awarded a compensation of Rs.6,17,500/- (Rupees six lakhs, 

seventeen thousand and five hundred) only, to the Claimants 

No. 1 and 3, held that so far as the children between the age 

group of 10 to 15 years were concerned, their Notional 

Income was to be assessed at Rs.24,000/- (Rupees twenty 

four thousand) only, per annum and the Multiplier of 15 was 

The Branch Manager, Shriram General Insurance Company Limited Vs.  
Mr. Churamani Sharma and Others 

found to be appropriate. This was in view of the decision of 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Lata Wadhwa and

[...]

The Branch Manager, Shriram General Insurance Company Limited Vs.  
Mr. Churamani Sharma and Others 

Government Secondary School in Padamchey, Pakyong, East 

Sikkim.  

10. In MAC App. No. 23 of 2015 referred to supra, this Court 

was examining the award of compensation of a sum of 

Rs.6,17,500/- (Rupees six lakhs, seventeen thousand and five 

hundred) only, to the Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3, the parents 

and sibling respectively of the victim aged about eight years 

by the learned Tribunal, her Notional Income having been 

computed at Rs.6,000/- (Rupees six thousand) only, per 

month. This Court took into consideration the ratiocination in

[...]

case, the amount of compensation for children between the 

age group of 10 to 15 was assessed at Rs.4,10,000/- (Rupees 

2(2014) 1 SCC 244 

four lakhs and ten thousand) only, inasmuch as the minor’s 

contribution was assessed as  Rs.24,000/- (Rupees twenty 

four thousand) only, per annum,   the appropriate Multiplier of 

15 was adopted and the compensation so calculated was 

Rs.3,60,000/- (Rupees three lakhs and sixty thousand) only, 

to which an additional sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty 

thousand) only, was added on account of conventional heads. 

13. In consideration of the aforesaid ratiocinations, it would 

not be incorrect to reach a finding that the Notional Income of